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LEADING TOTAL SOLUTION PROVIDER OF ADVANCED METERING, ADVANCED 
DISTRIBUTION AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY MANAGEMENT

Wasion Holdings Limited (“Wasion Holdings” or the “Group”) is the leading total solution provider of advanced metering, 

advanced distribution and energy efficiency management in China, and is committed to becoming an “Energy Metering and 

Energy Saving Expert” in China and across the world. The Group was listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of 

Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) in December 2005, which was the first professional syndicate engaged in energy 

metering and energy efficiency management in China listed overseas, as well as the first company in Hunan Province listed 

on the Main Board overseas.

Wasion Holdings has long been focusing on the research and development, production and sales of total solutions relating 

to energy metering and energy efficiency management, the products and services of which have been extensively applied in 

energy supply industries for electricity, water, gas and heat, and large energy-consuming units of large-scale public 

infrastructure, petroleum and chemical, transportation, 5G communication, machine manufacturing, metallurgical and 

chemical fields and residents.

The advanced smart metering business of the Group mainly comprises of comprehensive smart meters, smart water meters, 

smart gas meters and ultrasonic calorimeters; various meters and power quality monitoring devices; comprehensive energy 

data collection terminals, load management terminals and user management devices; measurement automation systems 

and various application systems, services and energy data mining. The Group, with more than 20% of the domestic market 

share of high-end metering products, has built up its leading position in China and is the only professional manufacturer in 

China which provides various advanced energy metering products, systems and services for electricity, water, gas and heat, 

as well as satisfies the demand of the whole process from energy production, transmission and distribution to consumers.

The advanced distribution and energy efficiency management business of the Group comprises mainly of 40.5kV/12kV 

comprehensive high voltage switchgear; 12kV smart switchgear; 35kV/10kV comprehensive circuit breakers; 10kV power 

distribution automation terminals; electrical and electronic devices for power quality control and smooth connection with new 

energy; smart distribution systems, engineering and services; energy-saving services, etc. The Group is devoted to becoming 

the leading total solution provider for advanced distribution system in China.

In January 2020, the Group’s “Communication and Fluid AMI” business — Willfar Information Technology Company Limited 

(Stock Code: 688100), a 58.59% owned subsidiary of the Group — received approval from the China Securities Regulatory 

Commission to become the first company in Hunan Province to list on the STAR Market, and was included in the “STAR 50 

Index” in August 2020. The Communication and Fluid AMI business mainly focuses on reshaping the energy management 

methods of electricity, water, gas and heat with the IoT technology, and provides a full-level integrated solution for the IoT of 

energy from data perception, network transmission to application management, with communication technology from basic 

chip design, data perception and data acquisition to high-speed data transmission and stable connection, as well as the 

capability to provide users with such digital solutions as software management.

The goals of “Carbon Neutrality” and “CO2 Emission Peak” are driving substantial changes in energy production and energy 

consumption mode in China and even the world. Amidst the material social responsibility and development opportunities 

arisen from energy saving and carbon reduction as well as the substantial demand arisen from the transformation and 

upgrading of smart power grids to the internet of energy, Wasion Holdings will adhere to its corporate motto “Energy 

Metering and Energy Saving Expert” while upholding its core value “Perfect Work with Passion, and Success Achieved with 

Integrity” by continuous innovation and improvement in order to become the pioneer in smart power grids and smart 

metering in China, one of the major international smart power grids and smart metering provider and a well-known 

international brand.

In the future, every city, every enterprise and every family will be benefited from the use of the technology, products and 

services of Wasion.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Financial Highlights

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 3,225,682 2,552,743

Gross profit 1,176,729 867,934

Profit from operations 434,389 330,951

Net profit attributable to owners of the Company 213,815 143,315

Total assets 13,391,901 12,665,854

Shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the Company 4,817,438 4,504,367

Basic earnings per share (RMB cents) 21.7 14.6

Diluted earnings per share (RMB cents) 21.7 14.6

Key Financial Figures

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Gross profit margin 36% 34%

Operating profit margin 14% 13%

Net profit margin 10% 9%

Trade receivable turnover period (Days) 260 299

Inventory turnover period (Days) 93 109

Trade payable turnover period (Days) 315 350

Gearing ratio (Total borrowings divided by total assets) 22% 24%

Interest coverage (Profit before finance costs and tax divided by finance costs) 6.96 6.38

Revenue

During the period under review, revenue increased by 26% to RMB3,225.68 million (Period 2022: RMB2,552.74 million).

Gross Profit

The Group’s gross profit increased by 36% to RMB1,176.73 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (Period 2022: 

RMB867.93 million). The overall gross profit margin is 36% in the first half of 2023 (Period 2022: 34%).

Other Income

The other income of the Group amounted to RMB100.25 million (Period 2022: RMB93.40 million) which was mainly 

comprised of interest income, government grants and refund of value-added tax.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Other gains and losses

Other losses for the six months ended 30 June 2023 amounted to RMB58.59 million (Period 2022: RMB5.58 million) which 

comprised mainly of net foreign exchange gains, fair value losses on forward currency contracts, not designated at hedging 

and customer penalty paid for delay of product delivery.

Operating Expenses

In the first half of 2023, the Group’s operating expenses amounted to RMB746.54 million (Period 2022: RMB591.82 million). 

Operating expenses accounted for 23% of the Group’s revenue in the first half of 2023, which is same as that in the first half 

of 2022.

Finance Costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s finance costs amounted to RMB62.42 million (Period 2022: RMB51.84 

million). The increase was mainly attributable to the increase of bank borrowings interest rate during the period.

Operating Profit

Earnings before finance costs and tax for the six months ended 30 June 2023 amounted to RMB434.39 million (Period 

2022: RMB330.95 million), representing an increase of 31% as compared with the same period of last year.

Profit Attributable to Equity Shareholders of the Company

The profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023 increased by 49% to 

RMB213.82 million (Period 2022: RMB143.32 million) as compared with the corresponding period of last year.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group’s primary sources of working capital and long-term funding needs have been cash flows from operation and 

financing activities.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s current assets amounted to approximately RMB10,160.61 million (31 December 2022: 

RMB9,796.28 million), with cash and cash equivalents totaling approximately RMB2,077.25 million (31 December 2022: 

RMB2,027.93 million).

As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s total bank and other borrowings amounted to approximately RMB2,983.41 million (31 

December 2022: RMB2,661.64 million), of which RMB2,475.44 million (31 December 2022: RMB1,714.80 million) will be 

due to repay within one year and the remaining RMB507.97 million (31 December 2022: RMB946.84 million) will be due after 

one year. In the first half of 2023, the interest rate for the Group’s bank borrowings ranged from 1.70% to 7.97% per annum (31 

December 2022: 1.55% to 4.80% per annum).

The gearing ratio (total borrowings divided by total assets) increased from 20% on 31 December 2022 to 22% on 30 June 

2023.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Exchange Rate Risk

Most of the businesses of the Group are settled in Renminbi while businesses in foreign currencies are mainly settled in USD. 

The fluctuation of exchange rate of both currencies will have certain impact on the Group’s business which are settled in 

foreign currencies. As far as possible, the Group aims to achieve natural hedging by investing and borrowing in the functional 

currencies. Where a natural hedge is not possible, the Group will mitigate foreign exchange risks via appropriate foreign 

exchange contracts. During the period under review, the Group has entered into foreign exchange forward contracts with 

notional amount of USD105.85 million with a commercial bank to minimise the exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency 

exchange rates of USD revenue received from overseas customers.

Employees and Remuneration Policies

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had 4,448 (31 December 2022: 4,521) staff. The staff costs (including other benefits and 

contributions to defined contribution retirement plan) amounted to RMB413.87 million in the first half of 2023 (Period 2022: 

RMB296.70 million). Employee remuneration is determined on performance, experience and prevailing market conditions, 

with compensation policies being reviewed on a regular basis. The aggregate amount of the emoluments of the Company’s 

directors was RMB3.34 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (Period 2022: RMB2.23 million).

The Group’s employees in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) have enrolled in the mandatory central pension 

scheme operated by the State. The Group also provides housing allowances and benefits for medicine, employment injury 

and retirement for its staff in the PRC in accordance with the relevant PRC rules and regulations. The directors of the 

Company (the “Directors”) confirm that the Group has fulfilled its obligations under the relevant PRC employment laws. The 

Group also set up the mandatory provident fund scheme for the employees in Hong Kong.

Share Option Scheme

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) on 16 May 2016 whereby the Directors are 

authorised, at their discretion, to invite eligible participants, including directors of any company in the Group, to take up 

options to subscribe for ordinary shares in the Company.

The exercise price of options granted, as specified in the rules governing the Share Option Scheme, is to be not less than 

the highest of the official closing price of the ordinary shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange on the date of the offer 

of grant of the options, the average of the official closing price of the ordinary shares on the Stock Exchange for the five 

trading days immediately preceding the date of the offer of grant of the options and the nominal value of an ordinary share of 

the Company. For acceptance of options granted by the Company, an eligible participant is required to duly sign the 

duplicate offer document constituting acceptance of the options and remit HK$1 to the company within 30 days from the 

date of receiving the offer of the options.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

The movements in the Company’s share options during the period are as follows:

Number of share options

Share price  
of the  

Company  
as at the 

Name and category  
of participants

As at  
1 January  

2023

Granted  
during  

the period

Exercised  
during  

the period

Cancelled/
lapsed  

during the 
period

As at  
30 June  

2023

Date of  
grant of  

share options
Vesting period of  

share options
Exercise period of  

share options

Exercise  
price of  

share  
options*

date of the  
grant of  

share  
options**

HK$ HK$

Other employees 9,000,000 — — — 9,000,000 10 February 2014 10 February 2014 to
9 February 2016

10 February 2016 to
9 February 2024

4.680 4.680

Other employees 9,000,000 — — — 9,000,000 10 February 2014 10 February 2014 to
9 February 2017

10 February 2017 to
9 February 2024

4.680 4.680

Total 18,000,000 — — — 18,000,000

*	 The exercise price of share options is subject to adjustment made in respect of the alteration in capital structure of the Company.

**	 The share price of the Company as at the date of the grant of share options was the closing price as quoted on the Stock Exchange of the trading day 

on the date of the grant of share options.

The valuation was conducted based on the binomial model with the following data and assumptions:

Grant date
10 February

2014
10 February

2014

Fair value per share option HK$1.846 HK$1.927
Expected volatility 52% per annum 52% per annum
Expected life 6.14 years 6.93 years
Expected dividend 3.3% per annum 3.3% per annum
Risk-free rate of interest 2.23% per annum 2.23% per annum
Rate of leaving service 8% per annum 8% per annum

The binomial model was developed to value option plans which contain vesting and performance conditions. Such option 

pricing model requires input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected volatility of the Company’s share price 

which was determined with reference to the historical movements of the share prices of the Company and its comparators. 

Changes in subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate. The binomial model does not 

necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of share options.

Share Award Scheme

The Company adopted a share award scheme (the “Share Award Scheme”) on 3 May 2016. The purpose of the Share 

Award Scheme is to recognise the contribution by certain employees and to provide them with incentives in order to retain 

them for the continual operation and development of the Group and also to attract suitable personnel for further development 

of the Group. The Share Award Scheme became effective on 3 May 2016 and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, will 

remain in force for 10 years.

The Share Award Scheme is administered by a trustee which is independent of the Group and its connected persons 

through the purchase of secondary shares. The maximum number of shares subject to the Share Award Scheme shall not 

exceed 10% of the total number of shares in issue.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

No new shares would be allotted and issued to satisfy the awards granted under the Share Award Scheme. As at 30 June 

2023, 9,694,000 (Period 2022: 10,894,000) ordinary shares of the Company were held by the trustee for the Share Award 

Scheme.

Details of movements of awarded shares of the Group (“Awarded Shares”) during the six months ended 30 June 2023 are 

as follows:

Number of Awarded Shares

Name and category of participants

As at 

1 January 

2023

Granted 

during  

the period

Vested  

during  

the period

Lapsed/

forfeited 

during  

the period

As at 

30 June 

2023

Employees — 2,700,000 — — 2,700,000

Total — 2,700,000 — — 2,700,000

The following grants were made during the six months ended 30 June 2023:

Date of grant: 16 February 2023

Grantees: 89 employees of the Group, being eligible participants under the Share 

Award Scheme

Number of Awarded Shares granted: 2,700,000 share awards (“Awards”)

Purchase price: Each Award represents a conditional right upon vesting to obtain one 

share of the Company (“Share”) at nil purchase price

Closing price of the Shares immediately 

before date of grant:

HK$2.94 per Share

Vesting period: Twelve months from date of grant

Performance target: There is no performance target attached to the Awards granted

The fair value of the Awards  

at the date of grant:

HK$7,911,000

The fair value of services received in return for a share award granted is measured by reference to the fair value of the share 

award granted by the Group. The fair value of the share award granted is measured as the market value at the grant date 

and expensed over the relevant vesting period. The expected dividends during the vesting period had been taken into 

account when assessing the fair value of these awarded shares.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

No Awarded Shares granted to the employees were cancelled or lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Share Award 

Scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2023.

The number of Shares available for grant under the Share Award Scheme as at 1 January 2023 and 30 June 2023 were 

97,388,168 and 94,688,168 respectively. The number of Shares that may be granted under the Share Award Scheme 

during the six months ended 30 June 2023 divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue for the six months 

ended 30 June 2023 was 9.87%.

Charge on Assets

As at 30 June 2023, the pledged deposits denominated in Renminbi are pledged to banks as security for bills facilities 

granted to the Group. In addition, the Group’s land and buildings are pledged to banks as security for bank loans to the 

Group.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2023, the capital commitments in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and investments 

in financial instruments contracted for but not provided in the condensed consolidated financial information amounted to 

RMB111.06 million (31 December 2022: RMB63.37 million) and RMB74.40 million (31 December 2022: RMB74.40 million), 

respectively.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

MARKET REVIEW

Macro Environment

In the first half of 2023 (“period under review”), the global economy experienced interval fluctuations due to turmoil in the U.S. 

banking sector during the first quarter, global inflation, and the tightening of monetary policies worldwide. In the domestic 

market, it witnessed a continued economic upturn as China has resumed international trade activities with foreign countries 

following the pandemic as well as its social activities. According to preliminary accounting results released by the National 

Bureau of Statistics of China, GDP in the first half of the year was RMB59,303.4 billion, representing a 5.5% increase year-

on-year (“YoY”) at constant prices. Notably, the new energy vehicle industry maintained a robust growth trajectory, 

registering a 35% YoY surge in vehicle production and an impressive 53.1% surge in electric vehicle charger production 

during the first half of the year. In the energy sector, clean energy investment saw a 40.5% YoY growth in the first half, with 

solar power investment soaring by 84.4% and wind power investment by 16%. Furthermore, the installed capacity of 

photovoltaic power increased by 7,842 kW, accounting for 56% of the new installed capacity of power sources. Photovoltaic 

power investment exceeded RMB130 billion, accounting for about 50% of the total investment in renewable energy. Overall, 

despite the intricate global economic landscape, the macroeconomic policies in China are manifesting tangible results and 

gradually unlocking market demand.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Review of the Power Grid Industry

During the period under review, China’s overall electricity consumption reached 4.308 trillion kWh, reflecting a 5% YoY 

increase. The China Southern Power Grid Company Limited (“Southern Grid”) reported that electricity consumption by 

Southern Grid in the first half of the year was 723.3 billion kWh across five provinces, marking a 5.4% YoY increase. Within 

this, electricity consumption by industries such as battery charging and swapping services, wind power generation 

equipment manufacturing, and photovoltaic equipment and components manufacturing surged by 69.6%, 47.1% and 45.7% 

respectively. In the same period, there was 22,000 km of grid infrastructure (of 110kV and above) of the State Grid 

Corporation of China (“State Grid”) commenced production, totalling 162 million kVA, achieving 58.2% of its annual plan, 

while 20,600 km of infrastructure commenced construction, totalling 153 million kVA, marking 52.1% completion of its 

annual plan. In terms of smart power meter tenders, State Grid invited tenders for the first batch of smart power meters in 

2023, totalling 23.92 million units, decreased by 33% YoY. However, with 2023 being a peak year for meter replacement, 

forecasts from Sealand Securities projected that the tender invitations of this year would reach 82.17 million units, with a 

market size ranging between RMB20.5 billion to RMB21.0 billion.

Review of Major Policies for the Power Grid Industry

In June 2023, the State Grid officially launched its 100G high-capacity backbone optical transport network, providing high-

reliability, low-latency, and high-bandwidth communication network to support the construction of new power systems. In 

the same month, the Power Demand Response and Load Flexibility Interaction All-Connected Conference was jointly hosted 

by State Grid and China Electric Power Research Institute, marking the official launch of the Load Interaction Platform.

In February, Southern Grid and Alibaba Cloud jointly released the “Maturity Report on New Technologies for Digital Grid 

Dispatching”, proposing a pioneering model for assessing the maturity of new technologies in digital grid dispatching. The 

report highlights the evolution of new dispatching technologies from “cloud” towards “cloud + AI” fusion. Further, in March, 

Southern Grid published the “White Paper on Power Data Application and Practice of Southern Grid,” outlining a distinct 

power data application framework featuring elements such as “Central Data Hub, Multi-dimensional Empowerment, Closed-

loop Management, Domain-specific Application, and Comprehensive Services”. Subsequently, the “White Paper on Digital 

Grid Technologies and Equipment” was released by Southern Grid in June at the New Power Systems Development Forum 

of the International Digital Energy Expo 2023. The document underscores the digitalization of the existing power grid through 

new-generation digital technologies such as cloud computing, big data, Internet of Things (“IoT”), mobile Internet, and AI. 

Energy and data play pivotal roles in this transformation, with deep integration of power computing serving as the technical 

pathway. In July, Southern Grid released the “White Paper on Key Technologies for Large-scale Application of Vehicle-Grid 

Interaction”, representing China’s first technical specification document for orderly charging and vehicle-to-grid (“V2G”). 

Additionally, Southern Grid launched China’s first “power charging, storage, and discharging network” in Shenzhen, a 

platform aggregating power-related resources, namely power charging, storage, and discharging resources, to effectively 

enhance energy safety, including charging facilities, new-type energy storage, and distributed energy.

In March, the China Electricity Council published the “Electrochemical Energy Storage Power Station Industry Statistics 

2022”. As of 31 December, 2022, 19 enterprise members of the National Electricity Safety Production Committee reported a 

total of 472 stations out of 772 electrochemical energy storage power stations with capacities of 500 kW/500 kWh and 

above were operational. The cumulative energy generation reached 14.05 GWh, representing an increase of 126.79% YoY.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Review of the Group’s Overall Performance

As an expert in managing energy metering and energy efficiency, the Group recorded a turnover of RMB3,225.68 million (first 

half of 2022: RMB2,552.74 million) in its three main business segments during the period under review, representing a 26% 

YoY increase; and a gross profit of RMB1,176.73 million (first half of 2022: RMB867.93 million), representing a 36% YoY 

increase. The Group’s overall gross profit margin was 36% (first half of 2022: 34%), representing a 2 percentage point YoY 

increase. Net profit attributable to the Company’s owners was RMB213.82 million (first half of 2022: RMB143.32 million), 

representing a 49% YoY increase.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Power Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“Power AMI”)

Business Overview

Power AMI focuses on the research and development (“R&D”), production and sales of smart power meters. It also offers 

energy-efficient management solutions with a product range mainly comprising single-phase and three-phase power meters, 

and other smart metering devices. Power AMI primarily serves power grid and non-power grid customers, both domestically 

and overseas. These include State Grid, Southern Grid, Inner Mongolia Power Group, China Three Gorges Corporation, 

power generation groups and power plants, as well as more than 20 local power companies. Non-power grid customers 

range from telecommunication operators to large-scale public infrastructures, petroleum & petrochemicals, transportation, 

machine manufacturing, iron & steel metallurgical industries with high energy-consumption needs, and residential users.

Review of Business

During the period under review, the Group’s Power AMI business recorded a turnover of RMB1,133.61 million (first half of 

2022: RMB929.19 million), representing a 22% YoY increase, accounting for 35% of the Group’s total turnover (first half of 

2022: 36%). Gross profit margin was 45% (first half of 2022: 36%). The Group’s power grid and non-power grid customers 

accounted for 33% and 67% of turnover, respectively (first half of 2022: 30% and 70%).

Order Data in the Period under Review

During the period under review, the Group’s Power AMI business secured orders totalling approximately RMB701.70 million (first 

half of 2022: RMB1,116.74 million), representing a 37% YoY decrease. Of this total, bids from power-grid customers were 

worth approximately RMB470.20 million (first half of 2022: RMB943.03 million), representing a 50% YoY decrease. This was 

a result of the decline in tender invitations by domestic power-grid companies due to changes in market regulations. Bids 

from non-power grid customers were worth approximately RMB231.50 million (first half of 2022: RMB173.71 million), 

representing a 33% increase YoY, thanks to the rapid development of the new energy industry which stimulates the market 

demand for metering products. At the same time, the demand of energy management of high energy-consuming enterprises 

increased steadily, and the Group also achieved a breakthrough in the tendering market of telecommunication industry. 

During the period under review, the Group won contracts worth RMB207.82 million in centralized tenders organized by State 

Grid. The Group also won contracts worth RMB125.71 million in centralized tenders from Southern Grid, ranking the first in 

the industry. The Group’s share in the domestic power grid market remains among the best.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Review of Development of Power AMI Business and Relevant Policies

During the period under review, power grid companies remained the main revenue source for this business. The Group’s 

revenue from the centralized tenders by State Grid and Southern Grid decreased due to the change in the scale of tender 

invitations and the division of tender packages, however the Group continues to maintain its industry leading position by 

gaining a total value of contracts of about RMB333 million. In addition, the Group’s business with provincial power grid 

companies and local power companies continued to grow steadily, winning contracts worth more than RMB70 million. 

These successes mainly stem from the procurement of State Grid and Southern Grid in various provinces, as well as local 

power companies such as Inner Mongolia Power Group and Sichuan local power companies. Leveraging its strengths in 

comprehensive metering solutions, the Group also experienced consistent growth in industries including telecommunication, 

high energy-consuming industry, and large-scale properties.

In terms of government policies, in April, the National Energy Administration issued the “Guideline On Energy Work In 2023,” 

which highlighted the rise of China’s proportion of China’s installed non-fossil fuel power generation capacity to around 

51.9%. Wind power and photovoltaic power generation accounted for 15.3% of China’s overall electricity consumption, 

supporting a steady promotion of electrical energy replacement in key areas. These guidelines also call for the drive towards 

green and low-carbon energy transformation, with a continuous focus on new energy and the “Dual Carbon” economy. 

Aligned with China’s “Dual Carbon” goals, the proportion of non-fossil energy consumption is projected to reach about 25% 

by 2030 and exceed over 80% by 2060. These targets indicate that renewable energy will dominate China’s electricity 

consumption in the future, gradually replacing traditional energy sources. Moreover, the guidelines also promote full coverage 

of green electricity certificate issuance, seamless integration with carbon trading, and an enhanced guarantee mechanism for 

renewable energy power consumption based on green electricity certificates. The transition to renewable electricity is poised 

to stimulate the market demand for gateway metering products, while carbon trading is anticipated to generate demand for 

carbon metering products. In February, the State Administration for Market Regulation and the Ministry of Industry and 

Information Technology jointly issued the “Guideline on Promoting the Improvement of Metering Capabilities of Enterprises.” 

These guidelines emphasize the need for key energy-consuming and carbon-emitting enterprises to be equipped with 

appropriate and enhanced energy resources and carbon emission metering instruments. They further encourage enterprises 

to strengthen the construction of online energy consumption monitoring platforms and facilitate reviews of energy metering 

and demonstration activities such as energy resources metering services. The successive announcement of these 

government policies can effectively stimulate demand for metering products, bolstering the Group’s product sales and overall 

business development.

Prospects for Power AMI Business

In the power grid market, the procurement needs of State Grid and Southern Grid will remain the main revenue sources for 

the Group’s Power AMI business in the second half of the year. The procurement needs of these two power grid companies 

in the second half of the year are expected to remain steady compared to the corresponding period of the previous year, 

demonstrating a significant increase from the first half of this year. Moreover, the Group’s well-received smart power 

equipment products are projected to attract increased demand from power grid companies, potentially leading to further 

contract wins from provincial power grid companies and local power companies. The ongoing reforms in spot electricity 

trading and the shift to renewable electricity will be harnessed as catalysts for business growth, and the market need for 

high-end products will further increase. The Group also seizes opportunities in providing engineering, procurement, and 

construction (“EPC”) services, operation and maintenance services for power companies, and supplemental procurement of 

State Grid and Southern Grid, further diversifying its revenue streams.
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In the non-power grid market, the Group’s commitment to independent R&D of IoT-related products has won several 

successful bids in the communications industry. Tailoring its approach to the unique “hardware + system sales” characteristic 

of the non-power grid market, the Group is providing customers with complete solutions to meet the needs of different 

industries. This includes commercial complexes, schools, hospitals, logistics parks, high energy-consuming industries, and 

rail stations. The Group expects to achieve substantial business breakthroughs and growth in the non-power grid market 

during the second half of the year. In the traditional complete set manufacturing field, the Group will continuously increase its 

market share in the high-end meter market through advanced technology and high brand recognition.

Communication and Fluid Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“Communication and Fluid AMI”)

Business Overview

The Group’s Communication and Fluid AMI business, which specializes in energy and information flows, mainly focuses on 

digital power grids and smart cities. The Company is committed to developing energy digitalization technology and 

applications, providing integrated solutions of energy AIoT platform technologies and products, and helping traditional power 

systems to transform and develop with source, network, load, and storage all interacting to serve cities, parks, and 

enterprises. It delivers more efficient energy management to electricity, charging, water services, water conservation, gas, 

heat, fire protection, buildings, and other applications and promotes their digital upgrading, while systematically developing 

digital energy systems that can be sensed, observed, measured, and controlled. Through smart energy and data 

interconnectivity, the Group works with customers to use energy more efficiently and pioneers low-carbon urban 

development. The Group provides government, enterprises, and parks with data entry into the energy IoT and smart city IoT 

and consolidates the energy management base and urban security management of smart cities, enterprises, and parks. It 

also facilitates the digital transformation of government, enterprises, and parks to achieve “Carbon Neutrality” and realize 

their low-carbon and zero-carbon development goals. Driven by the “Dual Carbon” policy and virtual power plants, the 

Group is conducting comprehensive research on source-network-load-storage interactive technology and developing core 

devices.

The Group’s Communication and Fluid AMI business, Willfar Information Technology Company Limited (stock code: 688100, 

a 58.59% shareholding subsidiary of the Group), is Hunan Province’s first company to list on the STAR Market of the 

Shanghai Stock Exchange. It is also a constituent stock of the STAR Market New Generation Information Technology Index.

Review of Business

During the period under review, the Group’s Communication and Fluid AMI business recorded a turnover of RMB979.55 

million (first half of 2022: RMB897.55 million), representing a 9% YoY increase, and accounting for 30% of the Group’s total 

turnover (first half of 2022: 35%). Gross profit margin was 41% (first half of 2022: 37%).

Order Data in the Period under Review

As of 30 June 2023, the value of signed contracts on hand for the Communication and Fluid AMI business reached 

RMB3,002 million, representing a 34% YoY increase, strongly underpinning the Group’s future performance.
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Review of Development of Communication and Fluid AMI Business and Relevant Policies

During the period under review, the National Development and Reform Commission issued its “Power Demand-Side 

Management Measures (Consultation Draft)” and “Power Load Management Measures (Consultation Draft)” in May, 

highlighting demand response as a pivotal approach in utilizing demand-side resources and facilitating source-load 

interaction in the construction of new power systems. In July, the Central Committee for Deepening Reform reviewed and 

passed the “Guiding Opinions on Deepening Power System Reform and Accelerating the Building of a New Power Industry”, 

which proposes deepening the power system reform and expediting the construction of new power systems that are clean 

and low-carbon, safe and adequate, economical and efficient, and flexible and intelligent with supply-demand synergy. 

These systems are envisioned to better promote change in energy production and consumption, underscoring the prevailing 

trend of power-energy integration. Furthermore, in March, the National Energy Administration introduced its “Several 

Opinions on Accelerating the Development of Digitalization and Intelligentization in Energy”, outlining core principles of 

“demand-driven approach, digital empowerment, synergetic efficiency, and integrated innovation”. These opinions 

emphasize the significance of undertaking systematic digitalization and intelligence pilot tasks across key application 

scenarios in demonstration projects. These scenarios include smart power plants, integration of new energy and storage 

with power grids, intelligent patrol inspection and disaster monitoring of power transmission lines, intelligent substations, self-

healing distribution networks, intelligent micro-grids, intelligent regulation of distributed energy, virtual power plants, power-

carbon data real-time monitoring, comprehensive energy services, the industry big data center, and creation of 

comprehensive service platforms. In June, the “Blue Book on the Development of New Power Systems” was published, 

which was jointly formulated by 11 research institutions under the coordination of the National Energy Administration. This 

publication contributes to shared understanding of new power systems within and beyond the industry, signifying the official 

transition of new power systems construction to a crucial phase of overall activation and accelerated advancement.

In view of the above, the Group continued to expand its presence within its leading sectors, intensified efforts in innovation 

and R&D, and consistently improved the business operating environment. Noteworthy developments include: (I) New-type 

power systems: The Group provides all-level integrated solutions for energy Internet, spanning from data sensing and 

communication networking to data management. Leveraging its fully-fledged industrial chain and technological advantages, 

the Group has introduced solutions for new management systems for power load, comprehensive management systems of 

advanced distribution, and management systems of new energy connected to grids. (II) Digital-intelligent cities: The Group 

actively supports the national “digital economy” policies by promoting the construction and intelligent management of new-

type energy systems and offering solutions for comprehensive energy management systems, smart streetlamps, smart fire 

protection, smart parks, and smart water services. This approach empowers clients to enhance energy utilization efficiency. 

The NB-IoT water meter has been selected into the key industrial new product recommendation list of Hunan Province. (III) 

Overseas markets: The Group has been actively participating in construction projects in countries and regions along the Belt 

and Road. Its overseas sales network has extended its footprint across markets in Asia, Africa, and South America. During 

the first half of the year, the Group strengthened collaborations with the Middle East, Bangladesh, the Asia Pacific region, 

and African nations. It signed a cooperation memorandum with the Ministry of Investment of Saudi Arabia, representing its 

full participation in smart energy and smart city construction and investment.

Prospects for Communication and Fluid AMI Business

The consistent rollout of policies governing power and energy demonstrates China’s strong commitment to advancing new 

power systems and intelligent digitization within the energy sector. This commitment extends to enhancing the quality of 

basic public facilities. The “Report on the Work of the Government 2023” proposes an accelerated development of a new 

energy system and digital economy, the Industrial Internet, and digital and smart manufacturing. The Group anticipates that 

its Communication and Fluid AMI businesses will benefit from these policies. The Group will also address both energy 

consumption and supply sides simultaneously to establish a multi-energy source and multi-level energy IoT platform, 

capitalizing on the IoT’s leading advantages including ubiquitous sensing, reliable communication, flexible information 

interaction, and intelligent control.
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The “Blue Book on the Development of New Power Systems” further deepens the “Dual Carbon” strategic goals and 

proposes significant milestones and development pathways. The integration of “power energy + digital technologies” is 

anticipated to engender new forms of power and energy, new market operation mechanisms, and multi-tiered power 

network structures. The Group is committed to investing in innovative R&D of cutting-edge technologies, thereby enhancing 

its market competitiveness and facilitating the industry’s digital transformation. Additionally, the international market remains 

a pivotal direction for the Group’s development. The Group is also well-positioned to seize opportunities arising from Belt 

and Road Initiative’s policies. With a specific focus on integrated energy management and smart city development, the 

Group aims to broaden the coverage of its overseas businesses and product varieties while elevating its products and 

services’ quality.

Advanced Distribution Operations (“ADO”)

Business Overview

In February 2023, Wasion Electric Limited, a subsidiary of the Group officially changed its name to Wasion Energy 

Technology Co., Ltd. In addition to continuous focus on advanced distribution products and solutions, the Group also 

accelerates the expansion of ADO business into new energy, energy storage, and green travel products and solutions in four 

areas, namely clean energy, smart grids, electric transportation and energy storage industrialization. Together, they form an 

integrated solution for energy sourcing, networking, loading and storage in different scenarios and sectors, providing 

advanced technologies, products and solutions to meet the “Peak Emissions” and “Carbon Neutrality” national goals. 

Customers primarily fall into three categories: power grids (including State Grid and Southern Grid), key industries (including 

data centers, electronic chips manufacturers and rail transport) and renewable energy and energy storage (including major 

power generation groups and other new energy investors).

Review of Business

The Group’s ADO business recorded a turnover of RMB1,112.52 million (first half of 2022: RMB726.00 million) during the 

period under review, representing an increase of 53% YoY, and accounting for 35% of the Group’s total turnover (first half of 

2022: 29%). Gross profit margin was 24% (first half of 2022: 27%). The Group’s power grid customers and non-power grid 

customers accounted for 29% and 71% of turnover, respectively (first half of 2022: 34% and 66%).

Order Data in the Period under Review

During the period under review, the Group’s ADO business secured orders worth RMB1,698 million (first half of 2022: 

RMB1,270 million), representing a 34% YoY increase. Of these, contracts won from the power grid market had a combined 

value of RMB734 million (first half of 2022: RMB621 million), an 18% YoY increase. This upswing in orders was mainly due 

to: (I) the remarkable tender results in the inventory agreement from the State Grid headquarters and provincial power grid 

companies, showing a steady growth in volume, scope and product diversities of contracts won and the success of entering 

the emerging markets such as Sichuan, Fujian and Jilin provinces; (II) the Group achieved breakthroughs in the sales of new 

products, including box-type transformers and measurement switches.

Contracts won from power generation groups, industrial entities and commercial enterprises were worth more than RMB964 

million (first half of 2022: RMB649 million), representing a 49% YoY increase. This growth was mainly attributable to multiple 

drivers: (I) The rapid growth of new energy and energy storage business, such as the Group’s successful inclusion in the 

energy storage framework of Xinhua Water Resources Holding Group headquarters and its winning bid for the first source-

network-load-storage integration project of State Power Investment Corporation Limited (“SPIC”) in Hunan Province during 

the period under review. The Group also expanded the business scope and scale with key customers such as China Power, 

CHN Energy and SPIC. (II) The robust sales performance in the industrial and commercial energy storage business in key 

markets such as Zhejiang, Hunan and Guangdong provinces and select overseas markets.
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Review of Development of ADO Business and Relevant Policies

During the period under review, the strategic transformation of State Grid’s power IoT and Southern Grid’s digital power grid 

business further deepened. To meet the increasing distribution demand from new power systems, the Group continued to 

launch intelligent power distribution products for primary, secondary, and integrated primary and secondary distribution, as 

well as intelligent power distribution solutions. The Group witnessed steady growth in terms of the number of winning bids, 

scope, and product variety. Presently, the proportion of contracts from the power-grid primary market continues to increase, 

the business structure continues to improve, and the Group is actively developing high-margin business models such as 

provincial management and e-commerce. The Group will also continuously deepen its efforts to engage in key industries, 

with customers from the data center industry becoming more diverse. Chindata Group stands as a newly developed head 

customer, engaging the Group for a range of products and services. The period under review saw the Group initiated 

cooperation with Global Data Solutions in overseas markets, actively participating in overseas project bids. The Group won 

the bid for the Malaysian market project, officially starting its global expansion. Additionally, the Group’s cooperation with 

telecom operators expanded from China Mobile to China Telecom, securing orders worth more than RMB100 million through 

national and provincial centralized procurement projects across multiple provinces. This indicates outstanding market 

development results.

During the period under review, the “Blue Book on the Development of New Power Systems” proposes a technology 

roadmap and a “three-step” development pathway for constructing new power systems. It underscores four key 

characteristics, namely safety and efficiency, cleanness and low carbon, flexibility, and intelligence and integration, and that 

the primary task of this development is to construct a connection and consumption system with a high proportion of new 

energy. The “Guideline On Energy Work In 2023” reiterates China’s commitment to vigorously developing wind and solar 

power, accelerating construction of intelligent and active distribution networks, enhancing the flexibility for taking in new 

energy and the bearing capacity of multiple loads. Furthermore, increasing the electricity utilization level across production 

and household energy consumption and focusing on driving clean and low-carbon transformation within industries such as 

the industrial sector, buildings, and transportation. The year 2023 is projected to witness growth in the installed energy 

storage capacity on the user side of the industrial and commercial sectors in China. In January this year, the General Office 

of the National Development and Reform Commission issued its “Notice on Further Improving the Purchase of Electricity with 

Power Grid Enterprises Acting as Purchasing Agents”, which encourages and supports for the direct participation of 

industrial and commercial users with 10 kV and above in the electricity market, gradually narrowing the scope of users relying 

on agent purchase. When industrial and commercial users who have signed medium- to long-term power purchase 

agreements fully participate in the market, the price difference between peak and valley periods on the user side is expected 

to further expand, benefitting the installed energy storage capacity for industrial and commercial users. As peak-valley price 

discrepancies increase across various regions and the price of upstream raw materials for energy storage power stations 

declines, the construction of user-side energy storage power stations could gain momentum. During the period under 

review, the Group has focused on expanding the industrial and commercial energy storage business. It has successfully sold 

products in provinces such as Zhejiang, Hunan, and Guangdong, as well as in international markets including Brazil, 

Australia, and Hungary. The industrial and commercial energy storage and source-network-load-storage integration business 

is rapidly emerging as a focal point for business development.



18 WASION HOLDINGS LIMITED Interim Report 2023

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Prospects for ADO Business

In the second half of the year, the Group’s focus within the power grid market, will center on State Grid’s and Southern 

Grid’s centralized procurement, agreement inventory/annual framework bidding, and procurement for provincial power grid 

companies. The objective is to attain full market and product coverage. The Group’s focus will be on refining primary and 

secondary integration products, securing a leading position in contracts won from Southern Grid. Efforts will extend to 

optimizing the business layout and channel screening standards within State Grid’s centralized procurement projects to 

improve the bid-winning success rate. Following the trend of digital and intelligent energy, the Group will deepen its 

commitment in product R&D and improving product usability and maintenance technologies. By connecting massive 

distributed energy resources to the grid, the Group is also developing core products for low-voltage distribution networks, 

aiming to create two or hot-sale products. Within key industries, the Group will provide more comprehensive products and 

services, improve cost advantages, and upgrade from conventional distribution devices to digital power distribution and 

integrated energy-efficiency solutions. In terms of business cooperation, the Group aims to establish an industry cooperation 

ecosystem, introduce innovative cooperation mechanisms, improve project operation quality, and augment market share 

within key industries.

The energy storage and new energy market will emerge as a vital sphere of growth in the second half of the year and 

beyond. The Group will actively pursue industry development opportunities with regular assessment and adaptation in 

response to evolving market rules and development trends. Driven by the accelerated penetration in the new energy users 

market which mainly dominated by distributed photovoltaic systems, the continuous maturity of energy storage products and 

technology, and the cost reduction, the demand for industrial and commercial energy storage on the user side and the 

energy source-network-load-storage integration system, photovoltaic-storage integration system, and photovoltaic-storage-

charging integration system within parks and industrial enterprises will surge. This favorable environment sets the stage for 

the Group’s active promotion of a “hardware + software”, “product + engineering” development model, along with multi-

business integration and diversified sales channels. With the strong development momentum of the industry, the Group’s 

overseas new energy business, especially the energy storage business, achieved commendable breakthroughs in the first 

half of the year, and the Group will channel its efforts into delivering optimized products and further optimizing operations in 

the second half of the year to consolidate its foundation for future substantial growth.

International Markets

Global Smart Power Meter Information

Research and Markets’ data reveals that the global smart power meter market will increase from 134.26 million units in 2023 

to 186.82 million units in 2028 with compound annual growth of 6.83%. The U.S. Energy Information Administration predicts 

that a more than double increase in global electricity generation over the next 30 years, potentially reaching 14.7 MW by 

2050. The forecasts indicate that the Asia-Pacific will account for the majority of the global smart power meter market. 

Countries are proactively venturing into the Asian market to prevent monopolies and ensure sufficient supply of smart power 

meters. As urbanization and smart home technology adoption continues to rise globally, the increasing demand for precise 

energy control among residents to mitigate resource wastage is expected to fuel the development and sales of smart power 

meters.

Review of Business

During the period under review, overseas business turnover was RMB771.86 million (first half of 2022: RMB514.98 million), 

representing a 50% YoY increase.
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Order Data in the Period under Review

During the period under review, the Group secured approximately RMB1,138 million worth of overseas orders, representing 

an increase of 29% YoY.

Market Developments in Each Country

In Asian markets, as among Bangladesh’s three main suppliers, the Group continued to engage in intelligent system 

integration, pilot and delivery projects of intelligent transformation for the country’s four major power distribution companies. 

In Indonesia, the Group remains as a leading supplier of meters in the industrial, commercial, and residential markets, and 

continues to have large-scale project deliveries completing in the pipeline. The Group also secured orders exceeding USD10 

million from the Indonesia Representative Office of China Electric Power Equipment and Technology Co., Ltd. As one of 

Malaysia’s main suppliers, the Group continued working with Tenaga Nasional Berhad (“TNB”) to deliver projects and steadily 

expand its market share. In Southeast Asian countries such as Singapore, Vietnam, and the Philippines, the Group 

successively won numerous smart meter contracts from important partners, actively developed new market and expanded 

its business scope, completed key market certification procedures, and participated in important tenders as major suppliers. 

The Group’s ventures in the Middle East, particularly Saudi Arabia, have resulted in significant strategic cooperation during 

the period under review and made positive progress in technology promotion and product certification in the region.

In Africa, the Group’s Tanzanian factories, with improved efficiency and quality, continuously secure procurement orders 

from power companies. Completed deliveries of power meters worth more than RMB100 million during the period under 

review and was added to the list of qualified local suppliers for smart meters. Beyond Tanzania, the Group has also worked 

hard to expand into other East African markets, expanding its business scope. As among Egypt’s main suppliers of power 

metering, the Group continued to deliver products while acquiring customer recognition for its intelligent transformation pilot 

projects, laying a foundation for accelerating future development in this market. Turning to West Africa, the Group maintained 

stable delivery of products in its key target market Côte d’Ivoire, where it is one of the three main suppliers, and has 

significantly increased its market share. Additionally, the Group has steadily secured power meter orders in major adjoining 

markets such as Morocco, Ghana and Cameroon where it has expanded into new product sectors such as water meters. 

The Group is relentlessly penetrating the South African market, securing its first bulk order for smart meters and conducting 

product promotion and increasing its market share in the future. The Group has also participated in important bidding as one 

of the smart meter suppliers during the period under review.

In South America, the Group’s Brazilian subsidiary continued strengthening its productive, operational and delivery 

capabilities during the period under review, and is well prepared for further expansion of its market share in Brazil, hoping to 

achieve a market breakthrough in new energy products. During the period under review, products delivered in the Brazilian 

market were worth more than RMB120 million. In Ecuador, another key market in South America, the Group delivered power 

meters worth more than RMB15 million. In Colombia, the Group continued to promote its AMI products and technologies 

and carry out pilot projects. In Chile, Peru, Argentina and other South American countries, the Group were actively 

developing local markets and seeking cooperation opportunities. In North America, the Group’s Mexican subsidiary has 

completed the capacity expansion of its plant which is now put into operation, further enhancing its output and delivery 

capabilities. During the period under review, the Mexican subsidiary delivered power meters worth more than RMB450 

million and commenced the delivery of energy storage products and expansion of business coverage systematically.

In Europe, the Group maintained its partnerships with Siemens in the Austrian market and delivered power meters worth 

more than RMB20 million. The Group also completed the registration of its European subsidiary and will actively explore new 

market opportunities in the future.
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Future Development of International Markets

The Group will focus on stabilizing its market share in key markets and pursue a strategy of building factories with local 

subsidiaries, enhancing its on-the-ground capabilities and infrastructure to access adjacent markets. To better understand 

customer needs in existing markets and improve product quality and service levels, the Group will actively explore new 

markets.

In Southeast Asia, the Group still focuses on Indonesia as a base from where it can develop new markets, including 

Malaysia, Singapore, Vietnam, Thailand and the Philippines, while Bangladesh as another base for expanding to Pakistan 

and India. In the Middle East, with Saudi Arabia as its hub, the Group aims to steadily penetrate markets in the UAE, Kuwait, 

Iraq, Oman, and Yemen.

Tanzania will continue to be the Group’s East Africa base from where it can access Uganda, Kenya, Mozambique, and other 

neighboring countries. From its base in Egypt, the Group has steadily expanded its business into neighboring North African 

countries. In West Africa, the Group will focus on Côte d’Ivoire, Guinea, Nigeria, and Ghana, gradually expanding into 

neighboring countries such as Benin, Niger, Mali, Mauritania, and Sierra Leone. In Southern Africa, with South Africa as its 

hub, the Group aims to expand into Botswana and other neighboring markets. The Group will continue to closely follow the 

technological development of the DLMS/COSEM protocol and develop smart prepaid power meters that meet the 

requirements of the STS protocol and DLMS protocol, taking into account the market demand for STS-based prepaid 

meters and AMI intelligent system integration.

In South America, the Group’s Brazilian subsidiary will continue to consolidate and further expand its operations to serve the 

local market while actively developing the neighboring markets of Ecuador, Colombia, Chile, Peru, Argentina, and other 

countries. According to the market demand, the Group will develop low-cost simple power meters, with self-developed data 

reading software to be compatible with metering products of different brands in the local market, to enhance the market 

competitiveness of the Group. In North America, the products of the Group’s Mexican subsidiary have entered the stage of 

stable mass production and will be optimized and upgraded according to the local market demand, maintaining stable 

operation while enhancing production capacity.

In Europe, the Group will utilize its European subsidiary for laying its regional footprint. In addition to stabilizing the existing 

market, the Group will actively expand into new markets and provide smart metering products to meet the European market 

needs, laying a solid foundation for the business development of its European subsidiary.

Research and Development (“R&D”)

To drive innovation, the Group invests substantially in R&D, cooperating with the national “Dual Carbon” development policy, 

and harnessing new technologies to construct digital power grids, digital smart cities and new energy businesses. While 

focusing on customer needs, the Group also champions new technologies. During the period under review, the Group was 

granted 144 patents and authored 43 software copyrights, boosting the total number of valid patents to 1,917 and software 

copyrights to 1,650.
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Power AMI Business

During the period under review, the Group participated in the key technology and application project for Southern Grid’s “Fuxi” 

— China’s self-developed power-dedicated chip that won the Grand Prize of Southern Grid Science and Technology 

Progress Award and the First Prize for Power Technology Innovation. This project also spearheaded the mass commercial 

production of China’s first main control chip based on domestic instruction set architecture and domestic core architecture 

for power metering devices. During the period under review, the “Key Technologies for Reliable Operation and Cooperative 

Optimization of Complex Electrical Systems”, a project in which the Group participated, received the Gold Medal at the 48th 

International Exhibition of Inventions Geneva. The Group conducted research and development for domestically produced 

gateway power meters (Class E), carrying out technical research on the domestically produced high-precision Analog Digital 

Convert (ADC) chips, algorithms for new energy applications, and device reliability. Through continuous optimization and 

iterations, domestic gateway power meters have surpassed international standards, fully achieving domestic substitution. To 

address the needs of high-energy consumption enterprises and manufacturing companies, the Group has launched a new 

management solution for production energy consumption. This solution effectively manages energy consumption during the 

production process, including classification, itemization, and zonal metering and monitoring of energy usages in factories, as 

well as product carbon footprint management, intelligent analysis and diagnosis of energy usages, and production 

environment monitoring. Based on their production process and actual energy consumption, the Group has assisted clients 

in energy-saving potential analysis and impact assessment to support high-energy consumption enterprises in achieving “Dual 

Carbon” energy saving and emission reduction goals. This method has already been applied in the cement and steel 

industries.

Communication and Fluid AMI Business

During the period under review, the Group achieved breakthroughs in the development of smart cloud platform technologies. 

Regarding the communication gateway in the network layer, the Group developed a new intelligent communication gateway 

with the following technologies as the core: an embedded software real-time operating system, edge computing and 

intelligent monitoring technologies, substation topology recognition technologies, technologies of fault analysis and 

troubleshooting through big data, and comprehensive energy management terminal design technologies. In the field of new 

power systems, the Group carried out the electricity information collection management business and the advanced power 

distribution comprehensive management business. The “Project of Constructing Smart Manufacturing Workshops for 

Industrial Internet-Based IoT Products” was included into the “Key Projects of the 2023 Digital Hunan Construction Plan for 

Ten Application Scenarios”. The WTZ30 dual-mode communication chip developed by the Group is a dedicated SoC 

communication chip that meets the requirements of the power grid IoT business. Complying with State Grid’s dual-mode 

communication series protocol, the WTZ30 chip can be widely used in different fields of smart cities. The Group’s virtual 

power plant solution, powered by the world-leading intelligent metering technology in the perception layer, can obtain 

operation information of distributed “source-network-load-storage”, thus realizing the transition from “source following load” 

to “source-load interaction”. In addition, the Group participated in the R&D of the “Key Technologies and Applications for 

New-Generation Electricity Information Collection System” which can achieve perception from automatic meter reading to 

energy interconnection. The Group’s self-developed “Power Edge Monitoring Platform Based on Cloud-Edge Collaboration” 

is a lightweight platform that supports efficient coordinated processing between cloud-edge collaboration, edge-edge 

collaboration, and edge-side multitasking. The platform employs blockchain technologies to put key data of power grids on 

the chain. This technology has reached the leading level in China. In addition, the Group once again secured the ML5 

certification, the highest level in the international software maturity model CMMI, which provides technical assurance for the 

Group’s expansion into overseas markets.
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During the period under review, the Group continued to advance the development of the industries including digital power 

grids, communication and chips, and smart cities. It further explored the potential of advanced power distribution and 

intelligent energy business, and established presence in new areas such as virtual power plants and new energy storage. 

While actively building a comprehensive ecology spanning from digital power grids to overall solutions of Energy Internet in 

smart cities, the Group strived to develop digital energy systems that can be sensed, observed, measured, and controlled.

ADO Business

The Group continuously innovates its products and technologies. For medium-voltage power distribution, the Group 

developed a new generation of primary and secondary integrated environmentally-friendly gas-insulated ring network 

cabinets and normal-pressure sealed ring network cabinets, as well as miniature smart box-type transformer, integrated 

intelligent sensor, edge computing, data analysis and other technologies. In terms of overhead line of medium-voltage 

distribution network, the Group developed integrated pole-mounted circuit breakers, with low power, high precision, 

miniaturization, and other characteristics, and conducted in-depth research on single-phase grounding and traveling wave 

ranging technologies. For low-voltage power distribution, the Group provides digital distribution zone solutions with intelligent 

measurement terminal (integrated terminal) + HPLC/RF dual-mode communication + low-voltage intelligent switch/intelligent 

sensor as the core. They can monitor and manage a variety of primary and secondary equipment such as power meters, 

charging piles, distributed photovoltaic inverters, and energy routers in real time, test power quality and effectively solve 

problems such as new energy grid connection and island operation. In the digital power distribution sector, to meet the 

needs of power grid customers in their tender invitation, the Group provides product solution with integrated holographic-

sensing application for power grids offering one-button sequential control, intelligent five-prevention and double-confirmation 

of circuit breaker positions. The Group has integrated intelligent low-voltage cabinets and digital information collection 

platforms, representing complete solutions for the intelligent power distribution industry. In the industrial sector, the Group 

took important measures towards high-quality operation, including development of low-power universal multifunctional 

frequency converters, production of 5.5/3.7/2.2/1.5/0.75 kW frequency converters, and in-depth research on VF algorithm, 

SVC algorithm, and FVC algorithm.

In the field of new energy, the Group focuses on overseas markets for new energy grid connections and puts emphasis on 

power conversion and control technologies and has independently developed 3-15 kW photovoltaic-storage integrated 

machines, as well as core devices including photovoltaic-storage inverters and battery management systems (“BMS”). Smart 

new energy is the current development focus of the Group. In the domestic market, the Group is actively developing source-

network-load-storage integration solutions and relevant new energy and energy storage products. In the overseas market, 

the Group provides application solutions for wind-photovoltaic-diesel-storage power supply microgrids for industrial, 

commercial, and residential use. The Group is committed to consolidating the overall design and project delivery capabilities 

in the field of new energy, focusing on the introduction of photovoltaic-storage solutions to achieve low-carbon energy use in 

parks and enterprises. For its energy storage business, the Group developed a series of products and key components for 

multi-scenario applications. These embrace technologies such as energy storage battery PACKs, battery energy storage 

cabins, BMS, power conversion systems (“PCS”), and energy management systems (“EMS”). Battery energy storage cabins 

cover 1000 volts, 1500 volts, air cooling, and liquid cooling, which have been applied in many projects at home and abroad. 

The Group independently developed a source-network-load-storage integration EMS to achieve flexible and reliable power 

control and coordination in various application scenarios including on-grid energy storage, off-grid energy storage, on-grid 

and off-grid energy storage, and on-grid and off-grid photovoltaic-storage integration, fully realizing the layout of a full series 

of local EMS control systems, EMS cloud platforms, and mobile EMS.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

For intelligent charging and battery swapping, the Group has launched products with independent intellectual property, 

including charging and battery swapping cabinets, charging and battery swapping power supplies, cabinet control systems, 

and intelligent management platforms. The Group hopes to create standardized charging and battery swapping products to 

achieve cost reduction and efficiency increase. The Group will start from Kenya to fully promote the Wephon brand charging 

and battery swapping products to overseas markets, and give priority to the Wephon brand products for power grids, the 

Internet and other markets. It will strive to meet the requirements of the application scenarios of battery swap solutions for 

takeaway and express delivery markets, shared delivery personnel and residential users while maintaining the advantage of 

sustainable iteration of innovative technologies. In addition, the Group will accelerate the R&D of core charging and battery 

swapping devices and strive to create smart power supply products from scratch within the year. The Group aims to enrich 

its product offering of 5G integrated power supplies, portable power supplies, and charging-storage integration products, to 

maintain its leadership position in the intelligent charging and battery swapping ecological chain.

International Markets

During the period under review, the Group were closely following the national strategy of the Belt and Road Initiative, actively 

seizing the development opportunities of smart power grid in overseas markets and promoting its own technological 

innovation according to customer needs, achieving a win-win situation. In the future, smart power meters will continue to be 

the dominant products in the Asian market, together with diversified product needs from different countries. Taking into 

account the market demand for STS-based prepaid meters and AMI intelligent system integration, the Group developed 

smart prepaid power meters that meet the requirements of the STS protocol and DLMS protocol in the African market, and 

continued to closely follow the technological development of the DLMS/COSEM protocol. The Group’s Brazilian subsidiary is 

mainly responsible for the development of the South American market. During the period under review, the subsidiary 

developed the OE series of low-cost power meters to meet the application needs of the Brazilian market, laying a more solid 

foundation for the Group to further penetrate the market. The Group’s Mexican subsidiary and European subsidiary will also 

continue to develop more diversified products in response to different market needs and strive to enhance the Group’s 

competitive advantage in overseas markets.
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UTILISATION OF NET PROCEEDS FROM THE IPO OF WILLFAR INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY ON THE STAR MARKET

The net proceeds from the initial public offering (“IPO”) of shares of Willfar Information Technology Company Limited (“Willfar 

Information Technology”) on the STAR Market of Shanghai Stock Exchange (“STAR Market”) on 21 January 2020 amounted 

to approximately RMB610.83 million and the below table sets out the use of the net proceeds from the listing date up to 30 

June 2023:

Intended use of net proceeds

Net 

proceeds

Amount utilised 

from date of 

listing to  

31 December 

2022

Amount utilised 

during the six 

months ended  

30 June  

2023

Unused 

proceeds

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(1) Expansion of production capacity and 

technological upgrade of monitoring equipment 

applied in the perception layer of IoT

60,292 32,703 15,303 12,286

(2) Expansion of production capacity and 

technological upgrade of fluid sensing equipment 

applied in the perception layer of IoT

62,940 20,909 12,300 29,731

(3) Expansion of production capacity and 

technological upgrade of products applied in the 

network layer of IoT

204,873 157,940 42,138 4,795

(4) Construction of comprehensive research and 

development centre for IoT

146,951 67,207 38,440 41,304

(5) Replenishment of working capital 135,778 133,864 — 1,914

610,834 412,623 108,181 90,030

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (Period 2022: 

Nil).
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OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

At 30 June 2023, the interests of the directors and their associates in the shares and underlying shares of the Company and 

its associated corporations, as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities 

and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 

Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers, were as follows:

Long positions

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each of the Company

Name of director Capacity

Number of  

issued ordinary  

shares held

Percentage of  

the issued share  

capital of the  

Company

Ji Wei Interest of controlled corporation (Note 1) 533,266,888 53.55%

Cao Zhao Hui Beneficial owner 2,000,000 0.20%

Li Hong Beneficial owner 350,000 0.04%

Zheng Xiao Ping Beneficial owner (Note 2) 3,682,000 0.37%

Chan Cheong Tat Beneficial owner 120,000 0.01%

Notes:

(1)	 The shares are held by Star Treasure Investments Holdings Limited (“Star Treasure”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire 

issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji Wei.

(2)	 1,990,000 shares and 1,692,000 shares are held by Ms. Zheng Xiao Ping and Mr. Wang Xue Xin respectively. Mr. Wang Xue Xin is the spouse of Ms. 

Zheng Xiao Ping.

Other than as disclosed above, none of the directors, chief executives nor their associates had any interest or short positions 

in any shares or underlying shares of the Company or any of its associated corporations, as recorded in the register required 

to be kept under section 352 of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies as at 30 June 2023.
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OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2023, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO 

shows that other than the interests disclosed in the section headed “Directors’ interests in shares and underlying shares” 

above, the following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interests in the issued share capital of the Company.

Long positions — Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each of the Company

Name of shareholder Capacity

Number of 

issued ordinary 

shares held

Percentage of

the issued capital 

of the Company

Ji Wei Interest in controlled corporation 533,266,888 53.55%

Star Treasure Beneficial owner 533,266,888 53.35%

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests or short positions in the 

issued share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2023.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee is responsible for assisting the Board in safeguarding the Group’s assets by providing an independent 

review of the effectiveness of the financial reporting process and the internal controls and risk management systems of the 

Group. It also performs other duties as assigned by the Board.

All the members of the Audit Committee are independent non-executive directors of the Company.

The interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023 have been reviewed by the auditors of the 

Company, Ernst & Young, and the Audit Committee.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE OF THE RULES GOVERNING 
THE LISTING OF SECURITIES ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE 
“LISTING RULES”)

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Company has applied the principles of and has complied with all code 

provisions of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Part 2 of Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.

There has been no deviation from the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code as set forth in the Appendix 14 of 

the Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 June 2023.
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OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as 

set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Specific enquiry has been made with all the directors and the directors have confirmed that they have complied with the 

Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2023.

The Company has also established written guidelines on terms no less exacting than the Model Code for securities 

transactions by employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished price-sensitive information of the Company.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, there was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company, or any of its 

subsidiaries, of the listed securities of the Company.

APPRECIATION

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express gratitude to our shareholders, customers, banks, professional 

parties and employees for their continuous patronage and support.

By order of the Board

Ji Wei

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 August 2023
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To the board of directors of Wasion Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 29 to 62, which comprises the condensed consolidated 

statement of financial position of Wasion Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30 June 

2023 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed 

consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period 

then ended, and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 

thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute 

of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and 

presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on 

this interim financial information based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our 

agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any 

other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 Review of Interim 

Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the HKICPA. A review of interim financial 

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 

analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not 

prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Ernst & Young

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

28 August 2023
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Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 4 3,225,682 2,552,743

Cost of sales (2,048,953) (1,684,809)

Gross profit 1,176,729 867,934

Other income, gains and losses, net 4 41,658 87,820

Administrative expenses (150,278) (114,016)

Selling expenses (291,634) (230,472)

Research and development expenses (304,627) (247,330)

Impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets, net (37,459) (32,985)

Finance costs 5 (62,417) (51,841)

Profit before tax 6 371,972 279,110

Income tax expense 7 (56,829) (41,645)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 315,143 237,465

Profit for the period attributable to

— Owners of the parent 213,815 143,315

— Non-controlling interests 101,328 94,150

315,143 237,465

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS):

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to  

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Equity investments designated at fair value through other  

comprehensive income:

Change in fair value (1,737) (13,718)

Tax effect 128 2,257

(1,609) (11,461)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be reclassified to  

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 20,658 (8,730)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE  PERIOD, NET OF TAX 19,049 (20,191)



30 WASION HOLDINGS LIMITED Interim Report 2023

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 334,192 217,274

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 232,864 123,124

Non-controlling interests 101,328 94,150

334,192 217,274

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO  

ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Basic and diluted 9 RMB21.7 cents RMB14.6 cents 
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30 June 31 December

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 10 1,840,254 1,615,569

Investment properties 13,102 14,370

Right-of-use assets 190,006 191,627

Goodwill 330,636 330,636

Other intangible assets 513,387 546,483

Investment in a joint venture — —

Investment in an associate 8,395 8,395

Equity investments designated at fair value through  

other comprehensive income 11 65,495 66,670

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 12 18,000 218,000

Loan receivables 15 85,000 85,000

Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 16 64,879 61,560

Deferred tax assets 102,133 91,464

3,231,287 3,229,774

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,025,040 1,080,835

Trade and bills receivables 13 4,858,449 4,395,215

Contract assets 14 465,141 552,693

Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 16 726,472 907,226

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 12 200,000 —

Structured deposits 17 342,000 70,000

Pledged deposits 466,259 762,384

Cash and bank balances 2,077,253 2,027,928

10,160,614 9,796,281

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Trade and bills payables 18 3,485,631 3,641,627

Other payables and accruals 19 374,137 408,992

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 20 83,384 37,940

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 21 2,475,440 1,714,799

Lease liabilities 7,888 9,291

Tax payable 97,835 100,053

6,524,315 5,912,702

NET CURRENT ASSETS 3,636,299 3,883,579

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,867,586 7,113,353
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued)
At 30 June 2023

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 21 507,974 946,843

Lease liabilities 4,992 4,535

Deferred tax liabilities 32,525 33,499

Total non-current liabilities 545,491 984,877

Net assets 6,322,095 6,128,476

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Issued capital 22 9,906 9,906

Reserves 4,807,532 4,645,998

4,817,438 4,655,904

Non-controlling interests 1,504,657 1,472,572

Total equity 6,322,095 6,128,476
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Attributable to owners of the parent

Issued
capital

Share
premium

Merger
reserve

Exchange
reserve

PRC
statutory
reserves

Share
option

reserve

Fair value
reserve of

financial assets
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income

Shares
held for

share
award

scheme
Other

reserve
Retained

profits Total

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 23(i)) (Note 23(ii)) (Note 23(iii)) (Note 23(iv))

At 1 January 2023 (audited) 9,906 678,266 49,990 (62,616) 597,946 27,730 (56,310) (34,894) 136,225 3,309,661 4,655,904 1,472,572 6,128,476
Profit for the period — — — — — — — — — 213,815 213,815 101,328 315,143
Other comprehensive income for 

the period:
Change in fair value of equity 

investments at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive income, 
net of tax — — — — — — (1,609) — — — (1,609) — (1,609)

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign 
operations — — — 20,658 — — — — — — 20,658 — 20,658 

Total comprehensive income  
for the period — — — 20,658 — — (1,609) — — 213,815 232,864 101,328 334,192

Transfer to PRC statutory 
reserves — — — — 34,826 — — — — (34,826) — — —

Shares granted under the share 
award scheme — — — — — — — 7,035 — — 7,035 — 7,035

Repurchase of shares by a listed 
subsidiary — — — — — — — — — — — (81,127) (81,127)

Deemed partial disposal of 
interest in subsidiaries  
(Note 23(v)) — — — — — — — — 125,331 — 125,331 79,146 204,477

Dividend paid to non-controlling 
shareholders — — — — — — — — — — — (67,262) (67,262 )

Dividend — (203,696) — — — — — — — — (203,696 ) — (203,696)

At 30 June 2023 (unaudited) 9,906 474,570* 49,990* (41,958)* 632,772* 27,730* (57,919)* (27,859)* 261,556* 3,488,650* 4,817,438 1,504,657 6,322,095
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Attributable to owners of the parent

Share
capital

Share
premium

Merger
reserve

Exchange
reserve

PRC
statutory
reserves

Share
option

reserve

Fair value
reserve of

financial assets
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income

Shares
held for

share
award

scheme
Other

reserve
Retained

profits Total

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 23(i)) (Note 23(ii)) (Note 23(iii)) (Note 23(iv))

At 1 January 2022 (audited) 9,906 846,792 49,990 (41,866) 522,147 27,730 (43,210) (36,998) 235,772 3,061,663 4,631,926 1,447,936 6,079,862
Profit for the period — — — — — — — — — 143,315 143,315 94,150 237,465
Other comprehensive income for 

the period:
Change in fair value of equity 

investments at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive income, 
net of tax — — — — — — (11,461) — — — (11,461) — (11,461)

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign 
operations — — — (8,730) — — — — — — (8,730 ) — (8,730 )

Total comprehensive income  
for the period — — — (8,730) — — (11,461) — — 143,315 123,124 94,150 217,274

Transfer to PRC statutory 
reserves — — — — 36,199 — — — — (36,199) — — —

Deemed partial disposal of 
interest in a subsidiary  
(Note 23(v)) — — — — — — — — (21,100) — (21,100) 67,020 45,920

Deemed partial disposal of 
interest in a subsidiary  
(Note 23(v)) — — — — — — — — (64,815) — (64,815) (25,527) (90,342)

Dividend paid to non-controlling 
shareholders — — — — — — — — — — — (53,932) (53,932)

Dividend — (164,768) — — — — — — — — (164,768) — (164,768)

At 30 June 2022 (unaudited) 9,906 682,024 49,990 (50,596) 558,346 27,730 (54,671) (36,998) 149,857 3,168,779 4,504,367 1,529,647 6,034,014

*	 These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated other reserves of RMB4,807,532,000 (31 December 2022: RMB4,645,998,000) in the interim 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position.
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Six months ended 30 June 

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 276,646 (115,960 )
PRC taxes paid (70,562) (42,945 )

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities 206,084 (158,905 )

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of items of property, plant and equipment (253,945) (78,554 )
Additions to other intangible assets (46,115) (68,170 )
Investment in structured deposits (272,000) (94,000 )
Placement in bank deposits with maturity over 3 months (70,000) —
Withdrawal of bank deposits with maturity over 3 months — 60,000
Placement in pledged deposits (358,495) (204,903 )
Withdrawal of pledged deposits 654,620 127,389
Other investing cash flows 41,903 54,598

Net cash flows used in investing activities (304,032) (203,640 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New bank loans 1,340,541 1,553,693
Repayment of bank loans (1,057,606) (1,385,479 )
Dividend paid (203,696) (164,768 )
Dividend paid to non-controlling shareholders (67,262) (53,932 )
Repurchase of shares by a listed subsidiary (81,127) —
Principal portion of lease payments (5,935) (5,241 )
Proceeds from disposal of interests in subsidiaries 204,477 45,920
Acquisition of non-controlling interests — (90,342)
Other financing cash flows (62,076) (51,504 )

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) financing activities 67,316 (151,653)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (30,632) (514,198 )
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 1,697,928 2,208,946
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 9,957 11,365 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF PERIOD 1,677,253 1,706,113

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 1,677,253 1,706,113
Time deposits 400,000 310,000

Cash and bank balances as stated in the interim condensed  
consolidated statement of financial position 2,077,253 2,016,113

Less: Time deposits with original maturity over three months (400,000) (310,000 )

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the interim condensed  
consolidated statement of cash flows 1,677,253 1,706,113
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1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION, BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the 

Companies Law of Cayman Islands and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 

Exchange”). The directors consider the immediate and ultimate holding company to be Star Treasure Investments 

Holdings Limited, a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (the “BVI”). The registered office 

address of the Company is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman 

Islands, and the Company’s principal place of business is located at Unit 2605, 26/F, West Tower, Shun Tak Centre, 

168–200 Connaught Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2023 has been prepared 

in accordance with HKAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim condensed consolidated financial information 

does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in 

conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022. They 

have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for equity investments designated at fair value through 

other comprehensive income and financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss which have 

been measured at fair value. The interim financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are 

rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

2.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are 

consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year 

ended 31 December 2022, except for the adoption of the following new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting 

Standards (“HKFRSs”) for the first time for the current period’s financial information.

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendments to HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendment to HKFRS 17 Initial Application of HKFRS 17 and HKFRS 9 — Comparative Information

Amendments to HKAS 1 and  

HKFRS Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single 

Transaction

Amendments to HKAS 12 International Tax Reform — Pillar Two Model Rules
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2.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

The nature and impact of the new and revised HKFRSs that are applicable to the Group are described below:

(a)	 Amendments to HKAS 1 require entities to disclose their material accounting policy information rather than their 

significant accounting policies. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other 

information included in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that 

the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements. 

Amendments to HKFRS Practice Statement 2 provide non-mandatory guidance on how to apply the concept of 

materiality to accounting policy disclosures. The Group has applied the amendments since 1 January 2023. The 

amendments did not have any impact on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial information but 

are expected to affect the accounting policy disclosures in the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements.

(b)	 Amendments to HKAS 8 clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in 

accounting policies. Accounting estimates are defined as monetary amounts in financial statements that are 

subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify how entities use measurement techniques and 

inputs to develop accounting estimates. The Group has applied the amendments to changes in accounting 

policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after 1 January 2023. Since the Group’s policy of 

determining accounting estimates aligns with the amendments, the amendments did not have any impact on the 

financial position or performance of the Group.

(c)	 Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction narrow 

the scope of the initial recognition exception in HKAS 12 so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise 

to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences, such as leases and decommissioning obligations.  

Therefore, entities are required to recognise a deferred tax asset (provided that sufficient taxable profit is 

available) and a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising from these transactions.  The Group has 

applied the amendments on temporary differences related to leases as at 1 January 2022, with any cumulative 

effect recognised as an adjustment to the balance of retained profits or other component of equity as appropriate 

at that date. In addition, the Group has applied the amendments prospectively to transactions other than leases 

that occurred on or after 1 January 2022, if any. The amendments did not have a significant impact on the 

Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial information.

(d)	 Amendments to HKAS 12 International Tax Reform — Pillar Two Model Rules introduce a mandatory temporary 

exception from the recognition and disclosure of deferred taxes arising from the implementation of the Pillar Two 

model rules published by the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development. The amendments also 

introduce disclosure requirements for the affected entities to help users of the financial statements better 

understand the entities’ exposure to Pillar Two income taxes, including the disclosure of current tax related to 

Pillar Two income taxes separately in the periods when Pillar Two legislation is effective and the disclosure of 

known or reasonably estimable information of their exposure to Pillar Two income taxes in periods in which the 

legislation is enacted or substantively enacted but not yet in effect. Entities are required to disclose the 

information relating to their exposure to Pillar Two income taxes in annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 

2023, but are not required to disclose such information for any interim periods ending on or before 31 December 

2023. The Group has applied the amendments retrospectively. Since the Group did not fall within the scope of 

the Pillar Two model rules, the amendments did not have any impact to the Group.
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3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has 

three reportable operating segments as follows:

•	 Power advanced metering infrastructure segment, which engages in the development, manufacture and sale of 

smart power meters and provision of respective system solution;

•	 Communication and fluid advanced metering infrastructure segment, which engages in the development, 

manufacture and sale of communication terminals and water, gas and heat metering products and provision of 

respective system solution; and

•	 Advanced distribution operations segment, which engages in the manufacture and sale of smart power 

distribution devices and provision of smart power distribution solution and energy efficiency solution.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions 

about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable 

segment results, which is a measure of adjusted profit before tax. The adjusted profit before tax is measured 

consistently with the Group’s profit before tax except that interest income, non-lease-related finance costs, dividend 

income, as well as unallocated corporate income, expenses, gains and losses are excluded from such measurement.
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3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Power

advanced

metering

infrastructure

Communication

and fluid

advanced

metering

infrastructure

Advanced

distribution

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue (Note 4):

Sales to external customers 1,133,613 979,546 1,112,523 3,225,682

Intersegment sales 10,652 29,071 — 39,723

1,144,265 1,008,617 1,112,523 3,265,405

Reconciliation:

Elimination of intersegment sales (39,723)

3,225,682

Segment results 124,684 203,120 64,994 392,798

Reconciliation:

Interest income 40,493

Finance costs (other than interest  

on lease liabilities) (62,076)

Unallocated corporate gains  

and expenses, net 757

Profit before tax 371,972
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3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited)

Power

advanced

metering

infrastructure

Communication

and fluid

advanced

metering

infrastructure

Advanced

distribution

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue (Note 4):

Sales to external customers 929,191 897,549 726,003 2,552,743 

Intersegment sales 19,427 45,803 — 65,230

948,618 943,352 726,003 2,617,973

Reconciliation:

Elimination of intersegment sales (65,230 )

2,552,743

Segment results 54,895 174,006 69,544 298,445

Reconciliation:

Interest income 39,629

Finance costs (other than interest  

on lease liabilities) (51,504 )

Unallocated corporate gains  

and expenses, net (7,460 )

Profit before tax 279,110 



41 Interim Report 2023 WASION HOLDINGS LIMITED 

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES, NET

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue from contracts with customers 3,225,682 2,552,743

Revenue from contracts with customers

(i)	 Disaggregated revenue information

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Segments

Power 
advanced
metering

infrastructure

Communication 
and fluid 

advanced
metering

infrastructure

Advanced
distribution
operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Types of goods or services
Smart power meters 1,133,613 — — 1,133,613
Communication terminals, water,  

gas and heat metering products — 979,546 — 979,546
Smart power distribution devices — — 1,026,351 1,026,351
System solution services — — 86,172 86,172 

1,133,613 979,546 1,112,523 3,225,682

Geographic markets
PRC 491,773 862,882 1,099,165 2,453,820
America 480,814 — 8,011 488,825
Africa 90,585 24,813 1,697 117,095
Asia, except for PRC 53,386 91,851 3,650 148,887
Europe 17,055 — — 17,055

Total revenue from contracts  
with customers 1,133,613 979,546 1,112,523 3,225,682

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in time 1,133,613 979,546 1,026,351 3,139,510
Services rendered over time — — 86,172 86,172

1,133,613 979,546 1,112,523 3,225,682
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4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES, NET (Continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

(i)	 Disaggregated revenue information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited)

Segments

Power

advanced

metering

infrastructure

Communication

and fluid

advanced

metering

infrastructure

Advanced

distribution

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Types of goods or services

Smart power meters 929,191 — — 929,191

Communication terminals, water,  

gas and heat metering products — 895,028 — 895,028

Smart power distribution devices — — 721,097 721,097

System solution services — 2,521 4,906 7,427

929,191 897,549 726,003 2,552,743

Geographic markets

PRC 537,168 774,589 726,003 2,037,760

America 280,180 — — 280,180

Africa 44,417 85,881 — 130,298

Asia, except for PRC 43,828 37,079 — 80,907

Europe 23,598 — — 23,598

Total revenue from contracts  

with customers 929,191 897,549 726,003 2,552,743

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time 929,191 895,028 721,097 2,545,316

Services rendered over time — 2,521 4,906 7,427 

929,191 897,549 726,003 2,552,743
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4.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES, NET (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other income

Bank interest income 22,390 24,073

Interest income from structured deposits 3,492 856

Interest income from loan receivables 5,144 5,163

Interest income from consideration receivable for disposal of a subsidiary 2,048 2,192

Interest income on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 7,419 7,345

Refund of value-added tax 42,855 41,213

Government grants* 11,118 10,834

Gross rental income 1,529 644

Others 4,256 1,082

100,251 93,402

Gains and losses, net

Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 588 575

Foreign exchange gains, net 8,079 15,093 

Fair value losses on forward currency contracts, not designated at hedging (46,027) (21,250)

Customer penalty paid for delay of product delivery (21,233) —

(58,593) (5,582 )

41,658 87,820

*	 There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants.

5.	 FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Interests on borrowings 62,076 51,504

Interests on lease liabilities 341 337

62,417 51,841
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6.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cost of inventories sold 1,962,497 1,671,859

Cost of services rendered 62,368 2,796

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 47,747 41,569

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 8,189 7,598

Depreciation of investment properties 1,268 529

Amortisation of other intangible assets* 7,577 3,198

Research and development costs:

Research and development expenses 274,769 241,599

Less: capitalised development costs (41,776) (62,516 )

232,993 179,083

Amortisation of capitalised development costs 71,634 68,247

304,627 247,330

Provision of impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets, net:

Trade receivables 26,194 27,985

Other receivables — 5,000

Contract assets 11,265 —

37,459 32,985

Fair value losses, net: 

Derivative instruments — transactions not qualifying as hedges 46,027 21,250 

Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment (588) (575 )

Write-down of inventories to net realisable value** 24,088 10,154

Foreign exchange gains, net (8,079) (15,093)

*	 Amortisation of other intangible assets (excluding capitalised development costs) for the period is included in “Selling expenses” and “Administrative 

expenses” in profit or loss.

**	 Included in “Cost of sales”.
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7.	 INCOME TAX

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group did not earn any income that was subject to 

Hong Kong Profits Tax during the periods ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.

Tax on profits assessable in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) has been calculated at the applicable PRC 

corporate income tax (“CIT”) rate of 25% (30 June 2022: 25%), except that certain PRC subsidiaries which are 

approved as enterprises that satisfied the condition as high technology development enterprises and obtained the 

Certificate of High New Technology Enterprise can continue to enjoy the preferential tax rate of 15% for a consecutive 

three years from years 2020 to 2023, years 2021 to 2024 or years 2022 to 2025.

In addition, according to relevant laws and regulations promulgated by the State Administration of Tax of the PRC, 

certain subsidiaries established in the PRC engaging in research and development activities are entitled to claim an 

additional 100% of their qualified research and development expenses as tax deductible expenses when determining 

their assessable profits for the period.

Macau Complementary Tax has been provided at the rate of 12% (30 June 2022: 12%) on the assessable profits 

arising in Macau during the period.

Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which 

the Group operates.

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Current

Charge for the period 69,455 52,067

(Overprovision)/under-provision in prior periods (1,111) 230 

68,344 52,297

Deferred tax (11,515 ) (10,652 )

Total tax charge for the period 56,829 41,645

Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law, a 10% withholding tax is levied on dividends declared to foreign 

investors from the foreign investment enterprises established in the PRC. The requirement is effective from 1 January 

2008 and applies to earnings after 31 December 2007. A lower withholding tax rate may be applied if there is a tax 

treaty between the PRC and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, the applicable rate is 10%. The 

Group is therefore liable to withholding taxes on dividends distributed by those subsidiaries established in the PRC in 

respect of earnings generated from 1 January 2008.
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8.	 DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Final declared and paid — HK23 cents  

(31 December 2022: HK20 cents) per ordinary share 203,696 164,768

The directors of the Company do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (six 

months ended 30 June 2022: Nil).

9.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent is based on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Earnings

Profit attributable to owners of the parent,  

used in the basic earnings per share calculation 213,815 143,315

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Number of Number of

shares shares

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  

during the period used in the basic earnings per share calculation 986,246,497 984,985,675

Note:	

The weighted average number of ordinary shares shown above has been arrived at after deducting a pool of shares maintained by a trustee as disclosed 

in note 24 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the periods ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 because the exercise price of those 

share options was higher than the average market price of the Company’s shares during the periods.
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10.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group acquired assets at a cost of RMB253,945,000 (30 June 2022: 

RMB78,554,000).

Assets with a net book value of RMB821,000 (30 June 2022: RMB73,000) were disposed of by the Group during the 

six months ended 30 June 2023 for a consideration of RMB1,409,000 (30 June 2022: RMB648,000), resulting in a net 

gain on disposal of RMB588,000 (30 June 2022: RMB575,000).

At 30 June 2023, the Group’s property, plant and equipment with a carrying amount of RMB357,983,000 (31 

December 2022: RMB37,470,000) were pledged as security for the Group’s bank loans. Further details are set out in 

note 21 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

11.	 EQUITY INVESTMENTS DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) comprise:

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Equity investments designated at FVTOCI

Equity investments listed in Hong Kong, at fair value 16,438 17,103

Equity investments listed in the PRC, at fair value 1,020 1,530

Unlisted equity investments, at fair value — A (i) 35,504 35,504

Unlisted equity investments, at fair value — B (ii) 4,235 4,235

Unlisted equity investments, at fair value — C (iii) 8,298 8,298

65,495 66,670

Notes:

(i)	 The unlisted equity investment A is 17.42% of equity interest of a company incorporated in the PRC, which is mainly engaged in the development 

and manufacturing of smart meters and new technology utilities products.

(ii)	 During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group and independent third parties established a private entity in the PRC, and the Group’s 

shareholding was 2.48% with total cash consideration of RMB6,000,000, of which part of the investment costs of RMB3,600,000 was paid by 

the Group in cash, and the remaining investment costs of RMB2,400,000 will be settled upon the notice of the controlling shareholder.

(iii)	 During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group invested in a private entity in the PRC, and the Group’s shareholding was 7.88% with total 

cash consideration of RMB8,298,000 paid by the Group in cash during the year.

The above equity investments were irrevocably designated at FVTOCI as the Group considers these investments to be 

strategic in nature.
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12.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise:

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Unlisted investments in a trust fund, at fair value (i) 200,000 200,000

Unlisted preference shares, at fair value (ii) 10,000 10,000

Unlisted fund investments, at fair value (iii) 8,000 8,000

218,000 218,000

Less: Current portion (200,000) —

18,000 218,000

Notes:

(i)	 Amounts represent investments in trust funds made by the Group through a financial institution. The trust funds invest in ranges of debt 

instrument products which are generally government bonds and corporate loans. The trust fund investments will expire in April 2024, and the 

balances are classified as current assets as at 30 June 2023.

They are mandatorily classified as financial assets at FVTPL as their contractual cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest.

(ii)	 In November 2022, the Group invested in a private entity in the PRC with total cash consideration of RMB10,000,000 paid by the Group in cash, 

and the Group has preferential right to subscribe any future shares allotted to maintain it shareholding percentage or dispose of the shares at the 

same proportion as that of the other shareholders if any of such shareholders propose to dispose of its shares.

(iii)	 In November 2022, the Group invested in a private limited partnership in the PRC, and the Group’s shareholding was 18.1% with total cash 

consideration of RMB8,000,000 paid by the Group in cash.
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13.	 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade receivables 4,819,806 4,258,163

Bills receivable 335,671 407,886

5,155,477 4,666,049

Less: Impairment loss on trade receivables (297,028) (270,834 )

4,858,449 4,395,215

Due to the nature of business, the settlement terms of trade receivables are based on the achievement of certain 

milestones of each sales transaction. There were no uniform credit terms granted to customers, but the Group allows 

credit periods ranging from 90 days to 365 days to its customers, except for certain customers, where the credit 

periods may be beyond 365 days.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables are amounts due from the Group’s joint venture of RMB64,547,000 (31 

December 2022: RMB75,573,000), which are repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the major customers 

of the Group.

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the revenue 

recognition date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

0–90 days 1,931,185 1,805,130

91–180 days 918,476 1,015,106

181–365 days 1,247,314 827,117

1–2 years 456,893 456,416

Over 2 years 304,581 291,446

4,858,449 4,395,215
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14.	 CONTRACT ASSETS

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Contract assets 481,641 557,928

Less: Impairment loss on contract assets (16,500) (5,235 )

465,141 552,693

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group’s right to consideration for goods delivered and not billed for the sales 

contracts because the rights are conditional on the completion of the retention period. The contract assets are 

transferred to trade receivables when the rights become unconditional. The balance will be settled in accordance with 

the terms of the respective contracts. The terms and conditions in relation to the release of retention vary from contract 

to contract, which is subject to practical completion, the expiry of the defect liability period or a pre-agreed time period.

As at 31 December 2022, included in the Group’s contract assets are amounts due from the Group’s joint venture of 

RMB8,112,000, which are repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the major customers of the Group.

15.	 LOANS RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Loans receivables 85,000 85,000

The amounts represent loans advanced by the Group to an independent third party under entrusted loan contracts. 

These entrusted loans carry fixed interest at 12% per annum and are repayable in August 2025.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s loan receivables amounting to RMB85,000,000 (31 December 2022: 

RMB85,000,000) was guaranteed by an independent third party.



51 Interim Report 2023 WASION HOLDINGS LIMITED 

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

16.	 PREPAYMENTS, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Life insurance products (i) 64,879 61,560

Non-current portion 64,879 61,560

Purchase prepayments (ii) 276,755 357,373

Bidding deposits 39,471 37,278

Other prepayments 32,861 35,438

Other receivables 34,976 75,732

Consideration receivable for disposal of subsidiaries (iii) 69,350 69,350

Consideration receivable for disposal of unlisted equity instruments (iv) 21,302 21,302

Loan receivable from a joint venture (v) 17,850 17,850

VAT recoverable 233,907 292,903

Current portion 726,472 907,226

791,351 968,786

Notes:

(i)	 In prior years, the Company entered into three life insurance policies with an insurance company to insure three executive directors. Under these 

policies, the beneficiary and policy holder are the Company. The Company is required to pay an upfront payment for each policy. The Company 

may request a partial surrender or full surrender of the policy at any time and receive cash back based on the value of the policy at the date of 

withdrawal, which is determined by the gross premium paid at inception plus accumulated guaranteed interest earned and minus insurance 

premium charged. If such withdrawal is made at any time during the first to the fifteenth or eighteenth policy year, as appropriate, a pre-

determined specified surrender charge would be imposed on the Company. The carrying value of the life insurance products represented the 

cash surrender value of the insurance contracts.

Particulars of the policies are as follows:

Policy Insured sum Upfront payment 

Guaranteed interest rates

First year

Second year

and onwards

Policy A US$7,557,000 US$3,421,000 4.25% per annum 3% per annum

Policy B US$10,000,000 US$1,771,000 4% per annum 2% per annum

Policy C US$13,741,000 US$3,229,000 4.25% per annum 2% per annum
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16.	 PREPAYMENTS, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(ii)	 During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group entered into purchase contracts with certain suppliers to stabilise material supply. The 

purchase prepayments will be utilised within one year from the end of the reporting period.

(iii)	 The balance is unsecured, non-guaranteed, carrying fixed interest at 4.35% per annum and is repayable in 2027 with a repayable on demand 

clause.

(iv)	 The balance is unsecured, non-guaranteed, carrying fixed interest at 4.35% per annum and is repayable in 2024 with a repayable on demand 

clause.

(v)	 The amount represents an unsecured, non-guaranteed short-term loan to a joint venture which carries a fixed interest at 4.35% per annum and 

repayable in 2024.

17.	 STRUCTURED DEPOSITS

Structured deposits were stated at fair value and represented several deposits placed with banks. The Group 

designated the structured deposits as investments at fair value through profit or loss. As at 30 June 2023, the 

aggregate fair value of the structured deposits was approximately RMB342,000,000 (31 December 2022: 

RMB70,000,000) and total interest income of approximately RMB3,492,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: 

RMB856,000) was recognised by the Group during the period.

The fair value was based on the market values provided by financial institutions at the end of the reporting period.

18.	 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade payables 2,120,328 2,192,822

Bills payable 1,365,303 1,448,805

3,485,631 3,641,627
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18.	 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES (Continued)

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as 

follows:

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

0–90 days 2,151,766 1,954,308

91–180 days 891,590 1,072,247

181–365 days 326,672 484,563

Over 1 year 115,603 130,509

3,485,631 3,641,627

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled within terms of 90 days. For some suppliers with 

long business relationship, a credit term of 181 to 365 days is granted.

Included in the Group’s trade payables are amounts due to the Group’s joint venture of RMB6,213,000 (31 December 

2022: RMB6,310,000), which are repayable on credit terms similar to those offered by the major suppliers of the 

Group.

19.	 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Accruals 120,943 115,253

Other payables 118,042 118,330

Contract liabilities 135,152 175,409

374,137 408,992
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20.	 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss comprise:

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Forward currency contracts (note) 83,384 37,940

Note:	 As at 30 June 2023, the Group had entered into forward currency contracts, which are not designated for hedge purposes and are measured at 

fair value through profit or loss. There were changes in the fair values of non-hedging currency derivatives of RMB46,027,000 (six months ended 

30 June 2022: RMB21,250,000) charged to profit or loss during the period.

21.	 INTEREST-BEARING BANK BORROWINGS

The loans carry interests at market rates ranging from 1.70% to 7.97% (31 December 2022: 1.55% to 4.80%) per 

annum and are repayable within one to four years. The proceeds were used for general working capital purposes.

22.	 SHARE CAPITAL

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Authorised:

100,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 1,000,000 1,000,000

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Issued and fully paid:

995,879,675 ordinary shares 9,906 9,906
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23.	 RESERVES

(i)	 Merger reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of shares of the subsidiaries acquired over 

the nominal value of shares used by the Company in exchange thereafter.

(ii)	 The PRC statutory reserve is non-distributable and the transfer to this reserve is determined by the board of 

directors of the subsidiaries established in the PRC in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations of the 

PRC. According to the relevant rules and Accounting Regulations in PRC applicable to wholly foreign-owned 

enterprises, a wholly foreign-owned enterprise is required to transfer at least 10% of its profit after taxation, to a 

reserve fund until the reserve fund balance reaches 50% of the relevant enterprise’s registered capital. This 

reserve can be used to offset accumulated losses or to increase capital upon approval from the relevant 

authorities.

(iii)	 Shares held for share award scheme represent the own shares of the Company repurchased by a trustee for an 

employee’s share award scheme.

(iv)	 Other reserve mainly comprises equity transactions credited to the other reserves, and the excess balance of 

share award plan assets under the share award plan of the Company upon termination of the plan, amounting to 

RMB244,056,000 and RMB33,164,000 respectively.

(v)	 The Group accounts for changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing subsidiaries that do not result in 

the Group losing control over those subsidiaries as equity transactions and recognises any difference between 

the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or 

received in other reserve.

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, Wasion Energy Technology Co., Ltd. (“Wasion Electric”), a non-

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group issued 18,571,428 ordinary shares, equivalent to 3.50% equity interests, 

to its non-controlling shareholder at a consideration of RMB3.5 per share, for a total consideration of 

approximately RMB65,000,000. The difference of RMB13,555,000 between the non-controlling interests and the 

consideration was credited to other reserve.

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group disposed 4,642,086 ordinary shares, equivalent to 0.93% 

equity interests in Willfar Information Technology Company Limited, a non-wholly-owned subsidiary established 

in the PRC and listed on the Science and Technology Innovation Board of the Shanghai Stock Exchange, 

through the market at a total consideration of RMB139,477,000. The difference of RMB111,776,000 between 

the non-controlling interests and the consideration was credited to other reserve.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group acquired 4,999,877 ordinary shares, equivalent to 1.00% 

equity interests in Willfar Information Technology Company Limited, a non-wholly-owned subsidiary established 

in the PRC and listed on the Science and Technology Innovation Board of the Shanghai Stock Exchange, from 

the market at a total consideration of RMB97,707,000. The difference of RMB70,492,000 between the non-

controlling interests and the consideration was debited to other reserve.
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23.	 RESERVES (Continued)

(v)	 (Continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2022, Wasion Electric, a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, issued 

27,011,765 ordinary shares, equivalent to 5.46% equity interests, to its non-controlling shareholder for a 

consideration of RMB1.7 per share totalling approximately RMB45,920,000. The difference of RMB21,973,000 

between the non-controlling interests and the consideration was debited to other reserve.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, except as mentioned above, there were transactions that were 

deemed acquisitions and disposal of equity interests in subsidiaries. For the deemed acquisitions of interests in 

subsidiaries, the amount of non-controlling interests of RMB12,272,000 was credited to other reserve. For the 

deemed disposal of interests in subsidiaries, the amount of non-controlling interests of RMB19,354,000 was 

debited to other reserve.

24.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTION

Share award scheme

The Company’s share award scheme (the “Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to a resolution passed on 3 May 2016. 

Pursuant to the Scheme under which eligible employees are entitled to participate. The purpose of the Scheme is to 

recognise the contributions by certain employees and to provide them with incentives in order to retain them for the 

continual operation and development of the Group and also to attract suitable personnel for further development of the 

Group. The Scheme became effective on 3 May 2016 and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, will remain in 

force for 10 years.

The Scheme is operated through a trustee which is independent of the Group and has the right to, among other 

conditions, in its sole discretion, determine whether the shares are to be purchased on or off the Stock Exchange from 

time to time, unless during the year at which the directors of the Company are prohibited by the Listing Rules or any 

corresponding codes or securities dealing restrictions adopted by the Company. In any given financial year of the 

Company, the maximum number of shares to be purchased by the trustee for the purpose of the Scheme shall not 

exceed 10% of the total number of issued shares as at the beginning of that financial year.

The directors would notify the trustee of the Scheme in writing upon the making of any award to any participants. Upon 

the receipt of such notice, the trustee would set aside the appropriate number of awarded shares in the pool of shares. 

As at 30 June 2023, 9,694,000 (30 June 2022: 10,894,000) ordinary shares of the Company were held by trustee of 

the Scheme.

On 16 February 2023, 2,700,000 shares (0.27% of equity interest in the Company as at 30 June 2023) were granted 

to 89 selected employees of the Group which has a vesting period of 12 months. The fair value of the share awards 

was RMB7,035,000, based on closing price of share at date of grant amounted of HK$2.93 per share. During the six 

months ended 30 June 2023, share based payment of RMB7,035,000 was charged to profit or loss.

The fair value of services received in return for a share award granted is measured by reference to the fair value of the 

share award granted by the Group. The fair value of the share award granted is measured as the market value at the 

grant date.
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25.	 COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Contracted, but not provided for:

Property, plant and equipment 111,055 63,367

Investment in equity investments designated at FVTOCI 2,400 2,400

Investment in financial assets at FVTPL 72,000 72,000

185,455 137,767

26.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a)	 The Group had the following transactions with related parties during the period:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Sales of goods to a joint venture (i) 38,711 31,134

Sales of goods to a company of which a close member of  

the director’s family is a controlling shareholder (i) — 851

Purchase of goods from a company of which a close member of 

the director’s family is a controlling shareholder (ii) 3,515 7,831

Interest received from a joint venture (iii) 372 348

Rental income received from a joint venture 187 187

Notes:

(i)	 The sales to the joint venture and a company of which a close member of the director’s family is a controlling shareholder were made 

according to the prices and conditions offered to the major customers of the Group.

(ii)	 The purchase constitute continuing connected transaction, as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

(iii)	 The loan to the joint venture is unsecured and interest-bearing at 4.35% per annum and is repayable in 2024.
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26.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b)	 The remuneration of directors and other members of key management of the Group during the period were as 

follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Short-term benefits 4,008 2,852

Retirement benefit scheme contributions 83 92

4,091 2,944

The remuneration of key management is determined by the remuneration committee of the Company having 

regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

27.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that 

reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values

30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2023 2022 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (audited)

Financial assets

Equity investments designated at FVTOCI 65,495 66,670 65,495 66,670

Financial assets at FVTPL 218,000 218,000 218,000 218,000

Structured deposits 342,000 70,000 342,000 70,000

Life insurance products 64,879 61,560 64,879 61,560

690,374 416,230 690,374 416,230

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 83,384 37,940 83,384 37,940

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 2,983,414 2,661,642 2,849,560 2,660,494

3,066,798 2,699,582 2,932,944 2,698,434
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27.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The Group’s management is responsible for determining the policies and procedures for the fair value measurement of 

financial instruments. Management reports directly to the executive directors and the audit committee. At each 

reporting date, the finance department analyses the movements in the values of financial instruments and determines 

the major inputs applied in the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and approved by management. The valuation 

process and results are discussed with the audit committee twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included in the amount at which the instrument could be 

exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following 

methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market prices. The fair values of unlisted equity 

investments, which were classified as equity investment designated at FVTOCI, and unlisted preference shares and 

unlisted fund investments, which were classified as financial assets at FVTPL, have been estimated using a market-

based valuation technique or a recent transaction price based on assumptions that are not supported by observable 

market prices or rates. For market-based valuation technique, the valuation requires the directors to determine 

comparable public companies (peers) based on industry, size, leverage and strategy. They are also required to 

calculate an appropriate price multiple, such as enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortisation (“EBITDA”) multiple and price to book (“P/B”) multiple, for each comparable company identified. The 

multiple is calculated by dividing the enterprise value of the comparable company by an earnings measure. The trading 

multiple is then discounted for considerations such as illiquidity and size differences between the comparable 

companies based on specific facts and circumstances of the Company. The discounted multiple is applied to the 

corresponding earnings measure of the unlisted equity investments to measure the fair value. For valuation based on 

recent transaction price, the valuation is made by reference to the transaction price of the same investment being 

valued. The directors of the Company believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation technique, 

which are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position, and the related changes in fair values, which are 

recorded in other comprehensive income, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end 

of the reporting period.

The fair value of the unlisted investments in trust funds are measured using valuation techniques by discounted cash 

flow method. The valuation requires the directors to determine a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present 

value of those cash flows. The directors of the Company believe that the estimated fair values which are recorded in 

the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position with net changes in fair value recognised in the 

interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate 

values at the end of the reporting period.

The fair values of structured deposits and life insurance products were based on the market values provided by the 

banks at the end of the reporting period. They are estimated with the principal plus estimated interest income based 

on expected annual rate of return.

The fair values of forward currency contracts are based on quotes from financial institutions.

The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost approximate to their carrying 

amounts.
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27.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Set out below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial instruments together with a 

quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022:

Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable

input Range

Sensitivity of fair

value to the input

Unlisted equity 

investments — A 

designated at 

FVTOCI

Valuation multiple EV/EBITDA multiple 

of peers

10.65  

(31 December 

2022: 10.65) 

1% (31 December 2022: 1%) 

increase/decrease in the 

multiple would result in 

increase/decrease in fair value 

by RMB355,000  

(31 December 2022: 

RMB322,000)

Unlisted equity 

investments — B 

designated at 

FVTOCI

Valuation multiple P/B multiple of peers 1.86  

(31 December 

2022: 1.86) 

1% (31 December 2022: 1%) 

increase/decrease in the 

multiple would result in 

increase/decrease in fair value 

by RMB42,000  

(31 December 2022: 

RMB42,000)

Fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices 

in active 

markets  

(Level 1)

Significant 

observable 

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs  

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Equity investments designated at FVTOCI 17,458 8,298 39,739 65,495

Financial assets at FVTPL — 218,000 — 218,000

Structured deposits — 342,000 — 342,000

Life insurance products — 64,879 — 64,879

17,458 633,177 39,739 690,374
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27.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (Continued)

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2022 (audited)

Equity investments designated at FVTOCI 18,633 8,298 39,739 66,670

Financial assets at FVTPL — 218,000 — 218,000

Structured deposits — 70,000 — 70,000

Life insurance products — 61,560 — 61,560

18,633 357,858 39,739 416,230

Liabilities measured at fair value:

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at FVTPL — 83,384 — 83,384

As at 31 December 2022 (audited)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at FVTPL — 37,940 — 37,940
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27.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 30 June 2023 (unaudited)

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank borrowings — 2,849,560 — 2,849,560

As at 31 December 2022 (audited)

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank borrowings — 2,660,494 — 2,660,494

During the period, there were no movement for the fair value measurements within Level 3 (six months ended 30 June 

2022: Nil).

During the period, there were no transfers of fair value measurement between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into 

or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities (six months ended 30 June 2022: Nil).

28.	 APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved and authorised for issue by the board of 

directors on 28 August 2023.
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